	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - AUGUST 5, 2013
1:00 P.M.


	(8/05)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Van B. Robinson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - Delivered by Dr. L Micah O. Dexter II, Pastor of the Greater New Salem Baptist Church)

	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 9)

	

	4.


	Minutes - July 15, 2013 - (Adopted 9-0)

	

	5.


	Public Hearing - Relative to Agenda Item #71, “Amend - Ord. #195 (04/25/11), “Authorize - Lease Agreement with the United States of America for space (1,973 square feet) leased by the Transportation Security Administration in the Terminal Building, at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of five years, September 1, 2008-August 31, 2013. Total rent in the amount of $8,936 per month for the first two years and $9,673 per month for the remaining three years. Total rent amount of $562,680 with a Supplemental Lease Agreement, to relocate the TSA to the lower level south concourse and increase the space to 2,140 square feet. The City will pay for the relocation and the rent and all other conditions remain the same.” Amend to provide a one-year extension from September 1, 2013-August 31, 2014. Total rent of $116,072 per year.” (Public Hearing held on Monday, August 5, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.) (John T. Carni – IN FAVOR)

	

	
	Public Hearing - Relative to Agenda Item #72, “Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to authorize the City to enter into a Lease Agreement with the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority (SRAA) for the City to lease to the SRAA all of the premises that constitute Syracuse Hancock International Airport, to commence at the issuing of the Airport Operating Certificate by the FAA and expire on the date 40 years after the operating Date.” (Public Hearing held on Monday August 5, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.) (Kevin Schwab, David Holder - IN FAVOR)

	

	
	Public Hearing - Relative to Agenda Item #73,  “Authorize - Airport Services Agreement between the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority (SRAA) to retain the City as an independent contractor to perform certain services that have been rendered by employees of the City under the Department of Aviation for the term of 6 fiscal years to commence at the issuing of the Airport Operating Certificate by the FAA and end June 30, 2019 and for 3 successive periods of 5 fiscal years. Funding for services provided by the City will be subject to the budgets adopted by the City on an annual basis for the Department of Aviation.” (Public Hearing held on Monday August 5, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.) (Bill Fisher – IN FAVOR)
	

	6.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	7.


	Committee Reports - (Finance, Taxation & Assessment; Aviation)

	

	8.


	Communications - (none)

	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	

	9.

WD

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2013 - 2014.


	WD

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	

	10.

9-0

	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - UA Properties LLC vs. City of Syracuse, et al - 500-550 South Salina Street and Onondaga Street (Tax Map No. 096.-05-01.0) - Tax Years 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13 and 2013/14. Total refund amount $73,508.


	407

	11.

9-0


	Authorize - The Department of Assessment to retain appraiser (William Anderson - 171-173 Bishop Avenue, 100 Lafayette Road Rear, 502 Niagara Street).

	408

	12.

H

	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 2, Entitled “Administration”, to create a new Article 16, to authorize a Purchase Card Program for the City of Syracuse to pay for goods and services costing $1,000 or less. 


	H

	13.

H

	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 2, Entitled “Administration”, to create a new Article 17, to authorize a Purchase Card Program for the City of Syracuse School District to pay for goods and services costing $1,000 or less.


	H

	14.

9-0


	Contract - With Affiliated Computer Services, Inc. (ACS) to provide application and technology support services to the Department of Finance for the period of three years. Total cost not to exceed $430,752 (2014 - $140,748, 2015 - $143,568, 2016 - $146,436). The City will pay ACS an additional amount, reimbursed by Onondaga County, to allow 3 Onondaga County Employees to have access to the ACS financial system. All costs to be charged to Account #01.19891.0.000 General Fund-Financial Management System. The Mayor has waived the RFP Process.


	409

	15.

9-0


	Contract - With PMA Management Corporation to administrate the Workers’ Compensation Claims Administration Program to manage and process employee claims and assist in case management and safety performance recommendations for the period of 3 years with 2 one-year renewal options with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council, on behalf of the Office of Personnel and Labor Relations. Total annual cost not to exceed $99,000.
	410

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	

	16.

H

	Adopt - The City of Syracuse Comprehensive Plan 2040, on file in the Office of the City Clerk. At the Planning Commission Public Hearing, nine people spoke in favor and seven people spoke in opposition to the proposal. Syracuse Planning Commission petitioner. (Public Hearing held Wednesday February 27, 2013 at 5:30 P.M.)

	H

	17.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - To and with the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority - Cleaner, Greener Communities Program for funds in an amount not to exceed $400,000 to fund an urban planning consultant ($300,000) and a legal consultant ($100,000) in order to rewrite the City of Syracuse Zoning Ordinance in accordance with the “Land Use & Development” component of Syracuse’s Comprehensive Plan 2040. The 25% local match will be provided by in-kind staff time dedicated to the project. 

	411

	18.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - To and with New York State as part of the City’s Consolidated Funding Application for funding in an amount not to exceed $600,000 to be used to construct one implementation project at Kirk Park and design another implementation project at Onondaga Lake consistent with the City’s Local Waterfront Revitalization Program. Matching funds will be provided by the Division of City Planning and City funds already committed to the Onondaga Creekwalk. The one to one local match will include in-kind services provided by the Division of City Planning and City Funds that have been committed to the Onondaga Creekwalk.


	412

	19.

9-0


	Approve - The application to New York State Homes and Community Renewal for New York State Main Street Program grant funds in an amount not to exceed $200,000 by the Downtown Committee of Syracuse, Inc. to target building renovations to commercial and residential structures and streetscape improvements in the 100 and 200 blocks of East Jefferson, the 100 and 200 blocks of West Jefferson Street and the 400 block of South Warren Street. Any required matching funds are provided by the private owner of the benefiting structure.


	413

	20.

9-0


	Approve - The application to New York State Homes and Community Renewal for New York State Main Street Program grant funds in an amount not to exceed $200,000 by the Northeast Hawley Development Association, Inc. to target building renovations to commercial and residential structures and streetscape improvements in the 1600-1800 blocks of Grant Boulevard. Any required matching funds are provided by the private owner of the benefiting structure.


	414

	21.

9-0


	Approve - The application to the New York State Department of Housing and Community Renewal through the Urban Initiatives grant program, for funds in an amount not to exceed $200,000 by Syracuse Model Neighborhood Corporation to be used to renovate the Gothic Cottage located at 1631 South Salina Street. The Department of Neighborhood and Business Development has committed up to $50,000 in federal funds. No local funding is required.


	415

	22.

9-0


	Endorse - The application to the New York State Office of Community Renewal for an Urban Initiative grant in an amount not to exceed $150,000 by the Everson Museum of Art in support of the restoration of the Stickley House at 438 Columbus Avenue and its conversion into a house museum to celebrate Gustav Stickley and the American Arts and Crafts Movement. There are no City funds required. 


	416

	23.

9-0


	Authorize - The City of Syracuse Planning Commission to act as Lead Agency pursuant to the SEQR Act, Type I Action, for the Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency Plan Amendment for the expansion of SURA boundaries. 


	417

	24.

9-0


	Special Permit - To approve modification for a restaurant located at 3815 South Salina Street. Five people spoke in favor and no one spoke in opposition to the proposal. The Commission granted one waiver regarding distance requirements from residential zoning districts for live and/or electronically amplified entertainment. Syracuse Elks Lodge #1104 owner/applicant.


	Gen.

#36

	25.

9-0


	Permission - To BL-Bentley Piper, LLC, owner of the property located at 120-124 Walton Street to encroach 9.5' x 55 ' into the Walton Street right-of-way with an existing porch and stairs and to install a proposed 84" x 214" awning over the porch. The total encroachment into the street right-of-way would be a maximum of 522.5'. The Syracuse Landmark Preservation Board recommends approval of the encroachment. 


	418

	26.

9-0


	Permission - To BL-Bentley Piper, LLC, owner of the property located at 229-239 West Fayette Street (aka 120-124 Walton Street) to encroach 1.6' x 65.04' into the West Fayette Street right-of-way with an existing building façade. The total encroachment into the street right-of-way would be 104.064'.


	419

	27.

9-0


	Permission - To the Michael F. Macko Trust, C/O Sunoco, the owner of the property located at 971 East Brighton Avenue to encroach 4' into the East Brighton Avenue right-of-way with an existing ground sign.


	420

	28.

9-0


	Permission - To Qiang Dong, owner of the property located at 1623 East Fayette Street to maintain 3 encroachments into the Lombard Avenue right-of-way, totaling 132.1 square feet, one encroachment into the Columbus Avenue right-of-way totaling 11.25 square feet and one encroachment into the East Fayette Avenue right-of-way totaling 20 square feet. These encroachments are for existing, not new, construction. 


	421

	29.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1707 E. Fayette St. to Lombard St., an unfinished house, to Daniel L. Williams for the total sum of $5,425.


	422

	30.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 208-210 Oswego St., a double wood house, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $1,150.


	423

	31.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 810-812 South Ave., a vacant lot, to Ronald S. Naples for the total sum of $950.
	424

	32.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 121 Anderson Ave., a wood house, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	425

	33.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 2521 Bellevue Ave., a wood house & garage, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.

	426

	34.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 212 Crippen Ave., a triangular vacant lot, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.

	427

	35.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 318 Curtis St. & First North St., a wood house & garage, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	428

	36.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 313 E. Glen Ave., a wood house & car port, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	429

	37.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 410 E. Glen Ave., a vacant lot, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	430

	38.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 322 E. Florence Ave., a wood house & garage, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	431

	39.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 217 Ferndale Dr., a wood house & garage, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	432

	40.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 350 Garfield Ave. & Elizabeth St., a wood house and garage, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	433

	41.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 101 Hobart Ave., a wood house & garage, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	434

	42.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 201-203 Hubbell Ave., a vacant lot, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	435

	43.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 205 Hubbell Ave., a vacant lot, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	436

	44.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 157 Maplewood Ave., a wood house, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	437

	45.

WD


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 120 E. Matson Ave., a wood house & garage, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	WD

	46.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 312 Onondaga Ave., a vacant lot, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.

 
	438

	47.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 229 Orlando Ave. & N. Monticello Dr., a wood house & garage, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	439

	48.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 313-315 Randolph St., a wood house, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	440

	49.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 257 S. Collingwood Ave., a wood house & garage, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	441

	50.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 2001 S. Geddes St. & Crossett St., a wood house, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	442

	51.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 3616-3618 S. Salina St., a wood house & garage, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	443

	52.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 3808 S. Salina St., a vacant lot, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	444

	53.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 4518 S. Salina St., a wood house & garage, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	445

	54.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 4715 S. Salina St. to Orlando Ave., an unfinished masonry bank, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	446

	55.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 413 Seeley Rd., a wood house, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	447

	56.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 121 Stinard Ave., a vacant lot, to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, for the total sum of $151.


	448

	57.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 224 W. Glen Avenue & Midland Avenue to Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation, a wood house & garage, for the total sum of $151.


	449

	       BY COUNCILOR DENNO:

	

	58.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - To and with the US Department of Justice for an Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) FY 2013 Program and enter into an Intermunicipal Agreement with Onondaga County, as required by the funding source, on behalf of the Police Department. The joint application is for funds in an amount not to exceed $123,921. The City portion is $69,396 and the County portion is $54,525. No local match is required.

	450

	59.

9-0


	Authorize - Intermunicipal Agreement with the Onondaga County Soil and Water Conservation District (Skaneateles Lake Watershed Agricultural Program) as a requirement of the June 28, 2004 filtration waiver issued by the NYS Department of Health, for the period of July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014. Total cost not to exceed $446,830 from Account #05.83350.0.415.


	451

	        BY COUNCILOR HUDSON:


	

	60.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - To and with the Department of State Local Waterfront Revitalization Program through the NYS Consolidated Funding Application funds in the amount of $750,000 to complete the reconstruction of the retaining wall along the west bank of Onondaga Creek between W. Fayette St. and Walton Street. The project and the local match of $375,000 are budgeted in the Department of Engineering’s bonded funds in the 2013/14 Capital Improvement Plan.


	452

	61.

WD


	Application & Agreement - To and with the NYSERDA’s Cleaner, Greener Communities Program through the NYS Consolidated Funding Application for funds in an amount not to exceed $6,100,000 to complete the construction of the Creekwalk Phase II (Armory Square to Kirk Park). The 25% local match of $1,525,000 will be budgeted in the Department of Engineering’s bonded funds in the Capital Improvement Plan in 2017/2018. This project is fully funded with federal funds from TIP for the design phases and the Right of Way Acquisition phase, but is only partially funded with the federal TIP fund in the 2017/18 federal fiscal year. Total cost of this project including all funding sources not to exceed $12,275,000.


	WD

	62.

9-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of Bridge Removal at Onondaga Creek, Contract #C1000261. Total amount not to exceed $970,000, included in the 2013/14 Capital Improvement Program with 50% reimbursed with NYS Department of State funds under the Local Waterfront Program, on behalf of the Department of Engineering.
	453

	63.

9-0


	Agreement - With NYS Department of State for the Bridge Removal at Onondaga Creek Contract No. C1000261. 50% of the total amount not to exceed $970,000 will be reimbursed, on behalf of the Department of Engineering. 


	454

	64.

9-0


	Authorize - The Bridge Removal at Onondaga Creek Contract No. C1000261 to include the removal of up to 3 low abandoned railed bridges that cross Onondaga Creek creating barriers that contribute to flooding during severe rain events. Removal of the 2 bridges will greatly improve hydrology and significantly restore the creek channel’s ability to contain a 100-year flood, therefore providing relief to businesses and affected neighborhoods that are proposed to be added to the flood zone, on behalf of the Department of Engineering. Total cost not to exceed $970,000. 


	455

	65.

9-0


	Application - To the New York State Department of Transportation for the Strategic Transportation Enhancements Program (STEP) for funds in an amount not to exceed $650,000 to be used to design and construct the Park Street Neighborhood Greenway from City Line to Oak Street and anchor at Washington Square Park to include ADA upgrades and enhanced crosswalks, traffic calming devices, road signage and stencils and will create a pedestrian and bicycling corridor to connect the Northside neighborhood with the Regional Market and the Regional Transit Center on behalf of the Department of Public Works. At the time of the receipt of the award, DPW will return to the Council to identify the source of the 20% local match.


	456

	      BY COUNCILOR BARRETT:


	

	66.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From 2013/2014 Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0 in the amount of $90,000 to Capital Budget Account 07.03001.0 to purchase items as detailed in Appendix “A” for the Fire Department.


	457

	67.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From 2013/2014 Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0 in the amount of $168,000 to Cash Capital Budget Account 07.03013.0 to purchase vehicles as detailed in Appendix “B” for the Fire Department.

	458

	68.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From 2013/2014 Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0 in the amount of $60,000 to Capital Budget Account 07.03002.0 to purchase a 6-Column Garage Service Lift System for the Fire Department.  


	459

	69.

8-1
Kessner

	Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Services to the 2013 State Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention Program (SLETPP) grant for funds in an amount not to exceed $72,500 to be used to purchase surveillance equipment and related accessories, computer hardware and operating systems software designed for use in an integrated system and installation costs, on behalf of the Police Department. No local match is required. 


	460

	70.

9-0


	Contract - With Dr. Mitchell V. Brodey, Dr. David G. Simon and Dr. James P. Watts to provide physician services to the Syracuse Police Department for the a two year period of July 1, 2013-June 30, 2015. Total cost not to exceed $35,000 per year from Operating Budget Account #01.31230.0.415.
	461

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:


	

	71.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #195 (04/25/11), “Authorize - Lease Agreement with the United States of America for space (1,973 square feet) leased by the Transportation Security Administration in the Terminal Building, at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of five years, September 1, 2008-August 31, 2013. Total rent in the amount of $8,936 per month for the first two years and $9,673 per month for the remaining three years. Total rent amount of $562,680 with a Supplemental Lease Agreement, to relocate the TSA to the lower level south concourse and increase the space to 2,140 square feet. The City will pay for the relocation and the rent and all other conditions remain the same.” Amend to provide a one-year extension from September 1, 2013-August 31, 2014. Total rent of $116,072 per year. (Public Hearing held on Monday, August 5, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.) 


	462

	72.

H

	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to authorize the City to enter into a Lease Agreement with the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority (SRAA) for the City to lease to the SRAA all of the premises that constitute Syracuse Hancock International Airport, to commence at the issuing of the Airport Operating Certificate by the FAA and expire on the date 40 years after the operating Date. (Public Hearing held on Monday August 5, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	73.

H

	Authorize - Airport Services Agreement between the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority (SRAA) to retain the City as an independent contractor to perform certain services that have been rendered by employees of the City under the Department of Aviation for the term of 6 fiscal years to commence at the issuing of the Airport Operating Certificate by the FAA and end June 30, 2019 and for 3 successive periods of 5 fiscal years. Funding for services provided by the City will be subject to the budgets adopted by the City on an annual basis for the Department of Aviation. (Public Hearing held on Monday August 5, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	74.

H

	Authorize - Assignment and Assumption Agreement between the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority (SRAA) to allow for the transfer of all outstanding Grant Agreements with the FAA issued for the funding of projects at the Airport including Passenger Facility Charge Records of Decision, to commence at the issuing of the Airport Operating Certificate by the FAA.


	H

	75.

H

	Application - To the Federal Aviation Administration for the transfer of the Federal Aviation Regulation Part 139 Operation Certificate from the City to the Authority for the management and operation of the Syracuse Hancock International Airport to be signed by the Mayor and the Chair of the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority.


	H

	76.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Regarding a proposed amendment to the Military Construction Cooperative Agreement with the National Guard Bureau to provide additional funding for the removal of the aircraft arresting system that is located on the east and west side of runway 10-28 at Syracuse Hancock International Airport. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, August 26, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)


	463

	77.

H

	Amend - Ord. #499 (09/12/11), “Authorize - The Commissioner of Aviation to enter into a Military Construction Cooperative Agreement (MCCA) with the National Guard Bureau for funding in the amount of $800,000 for the removal of the aircraft arresting system located on the east and west sides of Runway 10-28 at Syracuse Hancock International Airport. The MCCA must be executed no later than September 30, 2011 or the funding for this project will be lost.” Amend to increase funding from $800,000 to $915,500. The additional $115,500 to fund additional costs incurred during the Project including engineering and construction inspection costs. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, August 26, 2013 at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	78.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From Aviation Enterprise Fund - Capital Equipment Account #04.01129.0.000 for FY 2013/14 in the amount of $225,000 to purchase vehicles for use at Syracuse Hancock International Airport as detailed in Appendix “A”.


	464

	79.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From Aviation Enterprise Fund - Capital Vehicles Account #04.04.01130.0.000 for FY 2013/14 in the amount of $110,000 for the Department of Aviation to purchase equipment as detailed in Appendix “A”.


	465

	       BY COUNCILOR DOUGHERTY:


	

	80.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - To and with New York State Combined Funding Application Grant for funds in an amount not to exceed $500,000 to provide improvements to Lower Onondaga Park and the adjacent areas on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs.  Matching funds of $250,000 from Ord. #131 (03/12/13) 


	466

	81.

9-0


	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Green Infrastructure Improvement project at Huntington Park, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total amount not to exceed $109,000.


	467

	82.

9-0


	Authorize - Eastwood Skate Plaza project increased funding.  Previous funding of $290,000 from various sources, as detailed in the ordinance, and the additional amount of $109,000 from bonding amount to the total cost not to exceed $399,000. 


	468

	        BY COUNCILOR MAROUN:


	

	83.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #300 (06/20/11), “Contract - With Landon & Rian Enterprises, Inc. for Independent Compliance Officer services to monitor MWBE compliance for the Joint Construction School Renovation Project and various City of Syracuse projects for the period of two years with (1) one-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. Total cost not to exceed $400,000.” Amend to authorize the one-year renewal option. Total cost not to exceed $300,000.  


	469

	
	(SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA - AUGUST 5, 2013)

WAIVER OF THE RULES REQUIRED TO INTRODUCE:

	

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:

	

	84.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - To and with the FAA for funding of the Aircraft Gate Electrification project through the Voluntary Airport Low Emissions Program to meet the requirements under the Clean Air Act. The estimated cost of the project is $1,742,147. 90% ($1,567,932) will be funded by the FAA, 5% ($87,107) will be funded by the NYS Department of Transportation and the remaining 5% ($87,107) will be funded by the Aviation Enterprise Fund Account #04.01121.0.000.


	470

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:50 P.M.
	


PAGE  
11

